

No. 17-340

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW PRIME, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA.

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SENATOR SHELDON WHITEHOUSE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SEN. SHELDON WHITEHOUSE

*Counsel of Record*

Hart Senate Office Bldg., Rm. 530

Washington, DC 20510

(202) 224-2921

*counsel@whitehouse.senate.gov*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. A Clear Policy Preference Has Emerged for Denying Citizens Their Day in Court.....	8
II. This Court Compromises Its Legitimacy When It Jettisons Neutral Principles to Reach a Desired Outcome. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S.Ct. 463 (2015).....	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	9
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Marshall v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 57 U.S. 314 (1853).....	4, 5
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	15
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	10
<i>Rent-A-Center v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	11
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. Lee</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1901).....	4
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	19
 <b>Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act of 1925.....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

6 Sup. Ct. R. 10.....7, 18

U.S. Const. amend. VII ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on  
the Laws of England (1st ed. 1768)..... passim

65 Cong. Rec. 11080 (1924) (remarks of  
Rep. Mills) .....9

Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist No.*  
83 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....14

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*  
311 (Arthur Goldhammer trans., Penguin  
Putnam 2004).....3

Andrew Jackson, Veto Message Regarding  
the Bank of the United States (July 10,  
1832), [http://avalon.law.yale.  
edu/19th\\_century/ajveto01.asp](http://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/ajveto01.asp) .....4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 141 (Yale Univ. Press 1921) .....	18
Brandon L. Bartels & Christopher D. Johnston, <i>Political Justice?: Perceptions of Politicization and Public Preferences Toward the Supreme Court Appointment Process</i> , 76 <i>Pub. Op. Quarterly</i> 105 (2012) .....	17
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161, Oral Arg. Tr. at 37:18- 38:11 (Oct. 3, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/16-1161_mjn0.pdf.1">https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_ arguments/argument_transcripts/2017/ 16-1161_mjn0.pdf.1</a> .....	16
James L. Gibson & Michael J. Nelson, <i>The Legitimacy of the U.S. Supreme Court: Conventional Wisdoms, and Recent Challenges Thereto</i> , 10 <i>Ann. Rev. L. &amp; Soc. Sci.</i> 201 (2014) .....	17
John H. Langbein, <i>The Disappearance of Civil Trial in the United States</i> , 122 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 522 (2012) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Joseph Story, 2 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States 574 (The Lawbook Exch., Ltd. 2001) (3d ed. 1858).....	15
Judge Craig Smith & Judge Eric V. Moye, <i>Outsourcing American Civil Justice: Mandatory Arbitration Clauses in Consumer and Employment Contracts</i> , 44 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 281 (2012) .....	10
Lawrence Friedman, <i>John Roberts has tough job of keeping faith in Supreme Court</i> , The Hill (Oct. 26, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://thehill.com/opinion/judiciary/357392-john-roberts-has-task-of-keeping-americas-faith-in-supremecourt">http://thehill.com/opinion/ judiciary/357392- john-roberts-has-task-of- keeping-americas-faith-in-supremecourt</a> .....	17
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Will Politics Tarnish the Supreme Court’s Legitimacy?</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/10/26/opinion/politics-supremecourt-legitimacy.html">https://www. nytimes.com/2017/10/26/opinion/politics- supremecourt-legitimacy.html</a> .....	16
Niccolo Machiavelli, <i>The Prince</i> , ch. IX (1513) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>Restoring the Civil Jury’s Role in the Structure of Our Government</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1241 (2014).....	6
Stephen Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Underappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993) .....	13
The Declaration of Independence para. 20 (U.S. 1776).....	14
The Mellman Group, Inc., <i>Winning Messages: On Judges, Guns and Owning the Constitution’s Text, History &amp; Values</i> (Poll for the Constitutional Accountability Center) (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://www.theusconstitution.org/sites/default/files/-Mellman-CACConstitution-Poll-September2017.pdf">https://www.theusconstitution.org/sites/default/files/-Mellman-CACConstitution-Poll-September2017.pdf</a> .....	7
